SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
17 CFR Parts 210, 211, 229, 239, 240, and 249
[Release Nos. 33-9026; 34-59775; FR-79]
TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO RULES, FORMS, SCHEDULES AND
CODIFICATION OF FINANCIAL REPORTING POLICIES
AGENCY: Securities and Exchange Commission.
ACTION: Final rule; technical amendment.
SUMMARY: The Securities and Exchange Commission (“Commission”) is adopting
technical amendments to various rules, forms and schedules under the Securities Act of 1933
(“Securities Act”) and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”).  The
Commission also is making certain technical changes to the Codification of Financial
Reporting Policies (“CFRP”).  These revisions are necessary to conform those rules, forms,
schedules and the CFRP to two recently issued Statements of Financial Accounting Standards
(“SFAS”) issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”).  SFAS 141
(revised 2007), Business Combinations, and SFAS 160, Noncontrolling Interests in
Consolidated Financial Statements - an amendment of ARB No. 51 (collectively
“Statements”) were both issued in December 2007.  The technical amendments include
revision of certain rules in Regulation S-X, certain items in Regulation S-K, certain sections
in the CFRP and various forms and schedules prescribed under the Securities Act and
Exchange Act.
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 23, 2009
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:  Steven C. Jacobs, Associate Chief
Accountant, at (202) 551-3400, Division of Corporation Finance, or Eric C. West, Associate
Chief Accountant, at (202) 551-5300, Office of the Chief Accountant, Securities and
Exchange Commission, 100 F Street, NE, Washington, DC 20549-3628.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:  We are adopting amendments to Regulation S-X, 1
Regulation S-K, 2 rules, forms and schedules under the Securities Act of 19333 and the
Securities Exchange Act of 19344 and making technical changes to the CFRP.  In Regulation
S-X, we are adopting amendments to Rules 1-02, 3-01, 3-04, 3-05, 3-10, 3A-02, 4-08, 5-02,
5-03, 5-04, 7-03, 7-04, 7-05, 8-03, 8-04, 8-08, 9-03, 9-04, 9-06, 10-01, 11-01, and 11-02.5  In
Regulation S-K, we are adopting amendments to Items 301, 302, 305, and 503.6  We are
making technical changes to CFRP sections 201.01, 201.02, 213.02(b), and 507.03.  We are
amending Exchange Act Rule 12b-2.7  We are amending Securities Act Forms S-3, S-4, F-3,
and 1-A.8  We are amending Exchange Act Schedule 14A.9  Finally, we are amending
Exchange Act Form 20-F.10
I. Background and Summary
1 17 CFR 210.
2 17 CFR 229.
3 15 U.S.C. 77a et seq.
4 15 U.S.C. 78a et seq.
5 17 CFR 210.1-02, 210.3-01, 210.3-04, 210.3-05, 210.3-10, 210.3A-02, 210.4-08, 210.5-02, 210.5-03, 210.5-04,
210.7-03, 210.7-04, 210.7-05, 210.8-03, 210.8-04, 210.8-08, 210.9-03, 210.9-04, 210.9-06, 210.10-01, 210.11-
01, and 210.11-02.
6 17 CFR 229.301, 229.302, 229.305, and 229.503.
7 17 CFR 240.12b-2.
8 17 CFR 239.13, 239.25, 239.33, and 239.90.
9 17 CFR 240.14a-101.
10 17 CFR 249.220f.
2
On April 25, 2003, the Commission issued a policy statement recognizing the FASB’s